sqm for parking).

•	The	development	finance	rate	is
5.25% (2016:5.5%).

•	The	scheme	would	compose	the
following components: (i) retail; (ii)
offices; (iii) hotel & conference center;

•	Developers	profit	-15%	(2015:	15%).
•	Discount	to	Market	Value	–	35%

(2016: 25%).
•	Start	of	construction	in	3.5	years

(2016: 3 years).

The estimated fair value would increase
(decrease) if:
•	the	estimated	rental	prices	per	sqm	were

higher (lower);
•	the	estimated	yield	rates	were	lower

(higher);
•	the	construction	cost	of	the	project	were

lower (higher);
•	the	developer’s	profit	provision	for	the

project were lower (higher);
•	the	development	finance	provision	for

the project were lower (higher);
•	the	estimated	completion	of	the	project

were shorter (longer);
•	the	occupancy	of	the	mall	were	higher

(lower);
•	the	characteristics	of	the	project	would

be changed;
•	the	discount	to	market	value	would

decrease (increase).

The following table provides sensitivity analysis on value of certain projects (in thousands of EUR), assuming the following changes in key inputs used in valuations:

 Increase in exit yields Delay in construction

 (base points)  commencement day (months)

 0 +15bps +25bps +40bps +50bps 0 +6 +12 +18 +24

Casa Radio 50,440 46,475 43,940 40,235 37,895 50,440 49,140 47,840 46,670 45,500

 Construction costs Rental income

 for all phases for all the phases

 -10% -5% 0 +10% +5% -10% -5% 0 +10% +5%

Casa Radio 68,695 59,670 50,440 41,145 31,850 26,780 38,610 50,440 62,205 73,970

FINANCIAL STATEM
ENTS / NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEM

ENTS

Financial statemen ts

75

PLAZA CENTERS N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTE 8

9. Below is a summary table for main projects status:

   Carrying Carrying

   amount amount

  Purchase Holding   Plot Size  December 31, December 31,

Project  Location  year  Rate (%)  Nature of rights  Permit status  (sqm)  2017 (MEUR) 2016 (MEUR)

Suwalki Plaza Poland 2006 100 Ownership Operating shopping  20,000 GLA* SOLD 39.9

   centre (starting Q2 2010)

Torun Plaza Poland 2007 100 Ownership Operating shopping 40,000 GLA* SOLD 68.9